

No. 18-882

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORIS BABB, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorneys General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS
*Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General*

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal framework	2
B. Factual background	7
C. Procedural history.....	10
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	15
I. The federal-sector provision of the ADEA requires but-for causation	16
A. Section 633a(a)'s text requires but-for causation.....	16
B. Petitioner's textual arguments are unpersuasive	24
II. Neither the history of the ADEA's federal-sector provision nor the EEOC's interpretation of the statute supports a diminished causation standard.....	34
A. Petitioner's historical arguments lack merit	34
B. Petitioner misconstrues the EEOC's regulations and adjudications, which are not in any event entitled to deference	44
III. Petitioner's interpretation of the federal-sector ADEA provision would create serious anomalies in federal anti-discrimination law	50
Conclusion	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	36
<i>Arroyo v. Shinseki</i> , Request No. 0520120563, 2013 WL 393575 (E.E.O.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....	50
<i>Ayon v. Sampson</i> , 547 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Boehms v. Crowell</i> , 139 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1102 (1999)	37
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	43
<i>Brenton W. v. Chao</i> , Appeal No. 0120130554, 2017 WL 2953878 (E.E.O.C. June 29, 2017).....	49
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	39
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	4, 22
<i>Chanelle B. v. Brennan</i> , Appeal No. 0120152401, 2017 WL 6422255 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 8, 2017)	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	45
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	35
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....	43
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31, 51, 52
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	29
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	45
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	6, 21, 26, 35, 42, 49
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	35
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Marsh</i> , 808 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	19
<i>Henry v. McHugh</i> , Appeal No. 0120103221, 2010 WL 5551957 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 23, 2010)	50
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	12, 17
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	37, 43
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	43
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	39
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	28, 48, 52
<i>Nita H. v. Jewell</i> , Pet. No. 0320110050, 2014 WL 3788011 (E.E.O.C. July 16, 2014)	49, 50
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	27, 35
<i>Nowd v. Rubin</i> , 76 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	27, 35
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	35
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	12, 16, 19, 20, 30, 31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	45
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	27, 28, 35, 53
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	35
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	35
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	40

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	27, 35
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 623(a)	25, 26, 31, 49, 1a
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
29 U.S.C. 623(d)	5, 6, 1a
29 U.S.C. 626(b)	37
29 U.S.C. 630(b)	2, 20, 36, 2a
29 U.S.C. 633a.....	52, 2a
29 U.S.C. 633a(a)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
29 U.S.C. 633a(f).....	21, 5a
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 701(b), 78 Stat. 254	39
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	2, 36, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 22, 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3.....	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	5, 21, 25, 31, 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	4, 23, 48, 54, 9a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)(ii)	23, 9a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	6, 42
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	6, 14, 35, 42, 43, 10a
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 107, 105 Stat. 1075-1076	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	32
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)	40
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(2)	32
5 U.S.C. 2302 (1982)	40
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A)	34
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(b)	37
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 11, 86 Stat. 111	6, 41
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	19
15 U.S.C. 1681m(a) (2000)	19, 30
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974,	
Pub. L. No. 93-259, § 28(b)(2), 88 Stat. 74-75.....	6
42 U.S.C. 9604(e)(7)(C)	29
43 U.S.C. 618c(a).....	30
Exec. Order No. 8587, § 2, 3 C.F.R. 824	
(1938-1943 comp.).....	38
Exec. Order No. 8802, 3 C.F.R. 957	
(1938-1943 comp.).....	38, 39
Exec. Order No. 9346, 3 C.F.R. 1280	
(1938-1943 comp.).....	38, 39
Exec. Order. No. 9980, § 1 (1943-1948 comp.):	
3 C.F.R. 720	40
3 C.F.R. 721	38
Exec. Order No. 10,590, 3 C.F.R. 237	
(1954-1958 comp.).....	38
Exec. Order No. 10,925, § 203, 3 C.F.R. 449	
(1959-1963 comp.).....	38
Exec. Order No. 11,141, 3 C.F.R. 180	
(1964-1965 comp.).....	38, 40
Exec. Order No. 11,246, § 101, 3 C.F.R. 339	
(1964-1965 comp.).....	38

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 11,375, § 1, 3 C.F.R. 685 (1966-1970 comp.).....	38
Exec. Order No. 11,478, § 1, 3 C.F.R. 804 (1966-1970 comp.).....	38
Exec. Order No. 13,145, § 1, 3 C.F.R. 235 (2000 comp.).....	40, 41
Exec. Order No. 13,152, 3 C.F.R. 264 (2000 comp.)	41
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 713.219(b) (1972)	42
Section 713.219(c) (1972).....	42
Section 713.271(a) (1973)	42
Section 713.271(a)(2) (1973).....	47
Section 713.271(b) (1973)	42, 43
Section 713.271(b)(4) (1973).....	43
Section 771.202 (1972)	42
Section 771.302(a) (1972)	42
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1613.271(a) (1979)	47
Section 1613.271(c)(2) (1988)	45
Section 1614.501	46
Section 1614.501(b)(1)	48
Section 1614.501(b)(2)	44, 47
Section 1614.501(c)(1)	48
Section 1614.501(c)(2)	44, 47
Miscellaneous:	
Age Discrimination in Federal Employment, 8 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 1376 (Sept. 18, 1972)	39
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	29
120 Cong. Rec. 8768 (1974)	37

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
37 Fed. Reg. 22,717 (Oct. 21, 1972)	42
43 Fed. Reg. 60,900 (Dec. 29, 1978)	44
51 Fed. Reg. 29,482 (Aug. 18, 1986)	47
52 Fed. Reg. 41,920 (Oct. 30, 1987)	47
57 Fed. Reg. 12,634 (Apr. 10, 1992)	46, 47
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	17
Restatement of Torts (1934)	17
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010)	17, 18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	17, 29
